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3.154   

Environment enhancement to promote psychological well-being. 

The facility does not have a written environment enhancement plan for birds (emus) at the time of inspection. Dealers, 
exhibitors, and research facilities must develop, document, and follow a species-appropriate plan for environment 
enhancement adequate to promote the physical and psychological well-being of birds. The plan, at a minimum, must 
address each of the following: social grouping, environmental enrichment, and special considerations. The plan must be 
approved by the attending veterinarian and must be in accordance with the regulations in this subpart and with currently 
accepted professional standards as cited in appropriate professional journals or reference guides. This plan must be 
made available to APHIS upon request. 
To be corrected by: 26-August-2024 

 

This inspection was conducted at the Bremer County Fair in Waverly, Iowa. 
 
This inspection and exit interview were conducted with facility representatives. 
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Count Scientific Name Common Name 
000001  Camelus dromedarius DROMEDARY CAMEL 
000002  Lama glama LLAMA 
000006  Osphranter rufus RED KANGAROO 
000002  Lama pacos ALPACA 
000005  Bos primigenuis indicus ZEBU 
000012  Capra hircus DOMESTIC GOAT 
000028  Ovis aries aries SHEEP INCLUDING ALL DOMESTIC BREEDS 
000002  Dromaius novaehollandiae EMU 
000001  Bubalus bubalis ASIATIC WATER BUFFALO 
000002  Boselaphus tragocamelus NILGAI 
   
000061 Total   
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